
  201 South Main Street 
Suite 1800 
Salt Lake City, Utah 
84111-2218 
Post Office Box 45898 
Salt Lake City, Utah 
84145-0898 
Telephone 801 532-1234 
Facsimile 801 536-6111 
E-mail: pbl@pblutah.com 
 

William J. Evans 
 

Direct Dial 
(801) 536-6817 
E-Mail 
WEvans@pblutah.com Salt Lake City, UT    Las Vegas, NV    Reno, NV  

June 12, 2018 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 
 
Julie Orchard 
UTAH PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, Utah  84111 

Re: In the Matter of the Acquisition of MCI, Inc. by Verizon 
Communications, Inc.  
Docket No. 05-2430-01 

Dear Ms. Orchard: 

On March 9, 2005, Verizon Communications Inc. (“Verizon”) and MCI, Inc. 
(“MCI”) (collectively, the “Parties”) filed a Joint Notice with the Commission describing 
Verizon’s proposed acquisition of MCI pursuant to the Agreement and Plan of Merger 
(“Agreement”) dated February 14, 2005.  This letter is to advise the Commission of the 
Parties’ March 29, 2005 Amendment to the Agreement, a copy of which is attached hereto. 

The March 29 Amendment does not alter the structure of the proposed acquisition as 
described in the Parties’ Notice.  Nor does the Amendment change the fact that this 
transaction will not affect telecommunications services or operations provided by the 
parties’ subsidiaries in Utah.  The Amendment simply modifies the Agreement to reflect a 
recent accord among the parties concerning revised financial terms of the acquisition and 
certain provisions relating to termination of the Agreement.  In addition, the Parties have 
waived certain provisions relating to MCI's ability to hold discussions with Qwest and have 
amended their confidentiality agreement to change certain provisions relating to disclosure 
obligations. 

Specifically, the Amendment increases the financial consideration for the 
transaction by modifying Sections 1.08(a), 1.10(g), 3.28 and 6.16 of the Agreement to 
provide that:  (i) MCI’s shareholders will receive 0.4062 shares of Verizon common stock 
and $2.75 cash for every share they own of MCI (rather than 0.4062 shares of Verizon 
common stock and $1.50 cash for every share they own of MCI as described in the 
Agreement); and (ii) in addition to the Verizon shares and cash, MCI shareholders will 
receive a special dividend in the amount of $5.60 per share (rather than the $4.10 described 
in the Agreement), less any dividend paid by MCI between February 14, 2005, and the 
consummation of the transaction.  See Amendment ¶ 1(a)-(d). 



In addition to revising the financial terms of the transaction, the Amendment 
modifies the scope of the Parties’ Representations and Warranties under the Agreement, see 
Amendment ¶ 2(a)-(b), and the Agreement’s Non-Solicitation Clause, see id. ¶ 3.   Finally, 
the Amendment revises the Agreement’s Termination and Termination Fee provisions to:  
(i) redefine the circumstances under which a termination fee is payable; and (ii) increase the 
termination fee payable pursuant to the Amended Agreement from $200,000,000 to 
$240,000,000.  See Amendment ¶ 4(a)-(b).   

As noted above, the March 29 Amendment does not affect the structure of the 
proposed acquisition or its anticipated effects in Utah as described in the Parties’ March 9, 
2005 Notice.  Accordingly, the Amendment does not require Commission action beyond 
that requested in, or necessitated by, the Parties’ March 9, 2005 submission.  If the 
Commission has any questions regarding the impact of the March 29 Amendment or any 
other aspect of the proposed transaction, please do not hesitate to contact us.  The Parties 
will, of course, promptly advise the Commission of any further developments concerning 
the transaction. 

Very truly yours, 

MCI, INC. 
 
By:  ______________________________ 
 

VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC. 
 
By:  _______________________________ 

William Evans 
Parsons Behle & Latimer 
201 South Main Street, #1800 
Salt Lake City, UT 84145-0898 
(801) 536-6817 (tel) 
(801) 536-6111 (fax) 
 
Richard B. Severy 
MCI, Inc. 
Director, State Regulatory 
201 Spear Street, 9th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
(415) 228-1121 (tel) 
(415) 228-1094 (fax) 
 
 

Andrew B. Clubok 
Kirkland & Ellis LLP 
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W., Suite 1200 
Washington, DC 20005 
(202) 879-5000 (tel) 
(202) 879-5200 (fax) 
 
Robert P. Slevin 
Associate General Counsel 
Verizon Communications Inc. 
1095 Avenue of the Americas, Room 3824 
New York, N.Y.  10036 
(212) 395-6390 (tel) 
(212) 395-2309 (fax) 
 
Sherry F. Bellamy 
Vice President & Associate General Counsel 
Verizon Communications Inc. 
1515 North Court House Road, Suite 500 
Arlington, VA. 22201 
(703) 351-3011 (tel) 
(703) 351-3651 (fax) 

 

 



 









 


